L
Decision No. JYY 24 . NA .

2ETORE TEEZ RATLROLD COIMISSION OF TEE STADE 0F CLLIFORYIA

Iz the Matter of the ivplication of )

SURTER BUTTS CAVAL COMPANY, ) I e

a corporation, for on incresse in ) 4pplication Yo. 9478.
)

rates.

In'the Lntter of the Investigation

iato tZe Retes, Schedules snd Condi-

tions of Service of the L Case Yo, 2034.
SUTNER 3UDDE CANAL COATAXNY,

on the Commicsion's own motiom.

Devlin ond Brookmer, by Douglas Brookman, and
XIsca¢ Frohmen and Zenry Ingran for applicent.
Ceorge P. Jonos, for Butte County Water Users
sssoclation end Butte County Farm Sureawn.
arcthur 3. Zdéy, for Protective Water Users Asso-
ciation of Butte and Sutter Counties.
J. J. Devel and L. S. Wing, for Califoranls Ferm
Burean Poderatiozn.
G. Copperoll, for Butte County Farm 3ureau.
L. MeGee, In propris personc.
de Bunt, in propris persona.

VEITTIESIEY, Commicsioner:

application for on increase in rates as entitled sbove

Wwoeg . xade by Sutter Butte Canal Company on Octobexr 26, 1923.

The Commission denied this epplication in its Decision No.
Ty

13122, rendored February 6, 1924. Thereupon the Sutter 3utte
Cexal Company filed en ayplication for rehearxing, which wes
granted and was held on Juno 3, 1924, the motter was submisted
or briefs, exd & decision on seaid rcisaring has since been rend-
Ing. Thoreafter, on June 20, 1924, the Sutter 2utte Canal

Ex]




Company f£iled with the Commission 2 supplementsl vetition re-
gresting autaority, without prejudice to the orlglnal applica-
tion or to cny order which is pending thereon, for an emergencj
incresse in rates 10 reimburse it fLor certain extraordiﬁary punp-
ing exvenditures ond lﬁss in reveauelipcurrea by reesgon of & we~
ter chortage existing on the system. |

On July 11, 1924, ofter o hearing the Commission ronder-‘

ed ite Decision No. 13799 on szeld supplemental ypotition granting

Sutter Butte Canal Compony a schedule of emergency increased
retes. Thereupon the 3ulte County Weter Users' Association, pro-
testants, fileﬁ a petition for rehearing of seid supplexental pe-~
tition which wee graented aond o rehearing heid, at which time s&d-
ditional and cupplemental evidence wsag submitted. On august 27,
1924, the Commission rendered ite Decision No. 12963 on the zup-
plexontal petition wheroin there was cuthorized z surcherge oL

70 cexnts ver scre on 21l rice lond irrigeted during the.season

of 1924. Thic rote was computed €0 cowver the estimated cost of
the emerxgency pumping for the remainder of this ceason, and
smounted T0 o modification and o material reduction irn the emer—-
ééncy increased rates as gromted in Decision No. 13799. Furthexr—
more, on August 27, 1924, the Cormigsion igsued sn order reoneu-
ing for further hooring Application Xo. 9478 and clso aa order
instituting on its own motion Cace No. 2034 for ax investigation
irto tre rates, schedules and conditions of sexrvice of Sutter
3utte Cansl Company.

Thege proceedings were comsolidated for hecring wud de-
cision, pudlic hearings thercon wexre held ot San Francisco and Grid-
ley on October Gtz and 233, 1924, resvectively, efter due nbtich ‘
2ud been given to all interested vartles. 3y stipuiation entered in-

to o2t the original heering of said Application No. 9478, now before




the Commlesion for decision on rehearing, all the records and
files of the prior rate proceeding, Application No. 73L7, exe
consldered in ovidence. \

The retes at present In offect were'established by
this Commission In Decision No. 10372 sfter careful considera=—
tion and anslysis of the large volume of testimony end evidence
submltted which emabled & comparison to be mede for a numberiof
years of operating methods and conditions, the detoils of exe~
peadituxros for maiptenanco-and operation snd for caplital ze-
count, end She revenues derived from the acreage irrigated and
cherged. Xor the purpose of computing wnd designing\mnis rate
schedule the Commission at that time cllowed the following as

fe ressonable wnd necessary asumusl cherges 10 be returned -from

the revenues from the future operation of the systems - ' °

r\'

daintenance ond operation expenses. 3153 OOO
Depreciation onuuity. « « « - .+ . & 19 OOO'

Interest return on & rate vase of .'31,655,009

AS Indicsting the conclusgions reached by the Comals-
°ion &s the basis for its order in said Decigion Fo. 10372, -the
following stetements are quoted from the ovinion. nrecedins seid
order (20 C.R.C., pages 631 ond 633):

"In view of all the circumstances, it is reas-
onable to conclude thot the scereage irrigatod
end the revenues received in 1921 be medo the
besis for computation of rates for the immediste
Zuture. Ve, therefore, adopt as an estimeted
revenue tne sum of $£248 OOO, if wmresent rates
continue in effect." .

and furthexr on in this opinion,

"The rates ot present in effect produce on
annmel gross income of 3248,0C0. Deducting
frox this the necessary sillowances for meinte- -
nance cnd operction, taxes =nd sinking fund
sonvity, tiere remedns os net revenue availe-
ble Lor fuir return on the vroperty #96,000.

~

B




This sum amounts t0 5.8 per cent. on the rate
cse above shown. Whilo It is true that this

utllity is still in nrocess of development, we

believe tze compeny is ressonably extitled to

& greater rate of returm then that which it

nOW rocelves. 4n inerease in the rstes will,

tzerofore, e sllowed in an cmount sufficient,

in our Judgment®, €0 onable tre apnlicant, un-

der continuing conditions of development, the

return-to which 1t 1z exntitled.”™

Tho chove rute schedule was first effective for the
year 1922 end produced a gross reveaue for the utility of
$275,440. Zowever, for the following yesx 1923 the gross rev-
cnue docressed to (223,000 which wes due lergely to the discon=
timuonce of irrigetion [ om sbout 7400 scres of rice lerd nmot
plaated thaet yesr. Whereupon the utility filed the vresent op=
plication, Xo. 9478,'for & further increaso in rates, in which
it wes alleged in effect thet the schedule of rates under which
it opexrated wos unremumerative ad inzdequate 1o yield the nec=
ossary caaucl cherges of the system. The Commizsion denied
this gpplication by iLts Decision No. 13122 heretofore zentioned,
after careful considerstion of all the evidence subxitted, and
sn cnalysis of the detells of operating records for a number of

yoars past including those for 1923.\ The basis for the commis-

sion's conclusion that an incresse in ratos was not Sustilied

st thet time, as evidenced in its decision, weas %he Lssumption
of the poséibility;that tac acreage’which world be irrigeted
and crerged in 1924 .nigat equal the average of the acreag;
wkickh hed been nlanted 10 rice ond other crops over thoe pre-
ceding four years; in waich case it was shown by computation
toet the proesent rates.would yield s reovenue sufficions to
net the utilityye rotuxmn of s'per cent. on the rate base of
$1,739,313, ss sldowed.s However, it was pointed outlthat
bredictions =5 to the screage that may be irrigated in.future

years ere uncertain by rceson of the gresat fluctustion exper—

4 3¢8




ienced from year to year in the past, varticularly in the case

of rice acreage.

Tac cultivation of rice requires a delivery of approx-

imately four times the gquertity of water tihst other crOpS‘ﬁemand,‘
ond about 75 per cent. of the cnmuel revanues of the compeny Tor
S number of yesrxs past hos been produced from the rice acreage
irrlgeted. Rce is on annual crdp onud tho'total 2creage which
zoy be planted in any year depends largely on the forecast of

the grower &s to0 the probable future mariket vrice of the commod~"
ity which hes in the vast 'varied widely in sccoxrdance with supp;y'
and demond. Tae veristion in the acreage of rice is furtier ac-
counted Lfor by the practice of resting the land for one.or mnoxre
years after three yea?s' cropring.

In reconsidering the reasconebleness of the sxmual
charges ellowed by this Commission in its nrevious decision in
thiz proceeding, tae additional snd supplexental evidence sub-
nitted on 1ts belng reopened £or further heering must bhe given
conslderation. DThis evidence includes detailed statements of
1924 operating records and also the detalled figures regarding
the water shortage experienced on this system by reason of which -
tae utllity suffered e loss in revemue Of over $26,000 due to
~the necessity.of discontinuing sorvice to some 4000 seres of
vice, and in addition to this incurred oxtraordinary emergency
pumping expenses which totelled epproximately $45,000.

A compexison of the maintensnce ond operstion expenses
incurred for the past four years, as compiled fLrom the evidence,'
ig ziven in the Lollowing teble. Thosoe for 192; represent &ac-
tual oxverditures for nine months anéd estimeted expendituifes Loxr

taree months.




VAINTZENANCE AND OZERATION EXPENSES
(Exclusive of Depreciastion innulity)

Items 1921 1982 1923 1924% -

Pumping Ixpenses  $22,370.51  $12,015.54  -%7,721.83 38, 650,00

Distributior Ex- . . .
venses 61,147.99 61,757.81 51,062.34% 54,750.00

Comzerciel EZxpenses 4,301.40 7,089.86 3,827.99 3,700.00

Usnagenent, Legsl oxnd .
General Expenses 46,669.63 68, 714,42 41,236.51 34,765.,00

Taxes 13,796.67 15,226.40 19,2856.51 28;983.00

Funé for Extroor- : : ' .
‘dinery 2epairs 35,000.00 3, 0Q0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

Imergency Duxping
Zxpenses - 45,000,00

Toval Operating
Zxpenses $151,286.00 $154,804.03 $126,763.88 $178,848.00

"

. . . 'Q
* mahree lovths Zstimeted.

A8 shown above, the total operating expenses forxr L1523 indi~
cate & congiderable reduction over those for the preceding yeers and
are less than taose for 1924. It sypears that this reduction wes &ac-
coxpliched by effecting veriouzs oconomies in operation and als¢ by ress-
on of fevorcble operating conditions obteining that year whick obviated
the necesgity for certain extraordinary expenditures suck &8 the evi-
dence showe hod been Inmeurred in the psst and are li&ely to recur at
intervals in the future. It is spparent shat the lerpe incresse in
1924 cxpences was due yrincinally ©0 the incresse in taxes amd to the
extroordinery exmenditures incurred for emergency pumping. Increases
in other.items of expense were lorgely offset by Qecreeses inm otixers.
The incresce in taxes was brodghﬁ chout by the action of tase Board of
Supervisors of Butte Cownty in ihcréasing tho assecssed valuation of
The compony from $147,475 to $505,980, with & resulting tex ineresse

of over §£l2,000.




The compory hzs been reimbursed for approximately
$10,000 of the emergemey pumping expenses of $45,000. This
amount wae rceceived Irom the surcharge of 70 conts mer acre
suthorized by the Commission ané lovied on &ll rice lznd irri-
g&fed in 1924 a5 previously mentioned lLerein.

i furtaer énalysis and comparison‘of the items‘bf Bp-
eraving exyense for 1923 cnd 1924 in&icates'that under nbimai
operafing conditions the snmmal opersating expenses of this atile
1ty showld be kept uwnder $123,000. With this ss & basis, snd al-
lowing fLor dhe irncrease in texes made effective in 1924 ond also
& swr 0 wrovide s fund to reasonsbly cover extreordinery expen-
ces for flood desmage end for vumping ac they may recur periodical-
ly in the future, we obtain the total £141,000 ac o reasoneble
amovnt to imeclude in the smausl cherges in this. proceeding for
future melntensrice snd operation expenses.

The deprecistion snnuity cllowed in the prior rate
proceedihg was $19,000. Adjusting this sun for additions end
betternents and for retirements snd asbvsndonments made subsew
quently, thet iz, foxr the perled Octobexr 1, 1921, to Qctoder 1,

1924, os determined from computetions submitted in the evidence,

we obtein ¢ net total of 19,709 for the deprecistion cmmuity

t0 be alloved in this rrocesding.

The xato base fLixed by tho Commisaion in its Decision

Jo. 10372 as o reasonadle cllowance for tho purvoses of that

vroceeding was 31,655,009 es of October 1, 1921. 0The evidence

showe that subsequent to this date upplicant hes instclled ad-
ditions and betterments cmounting to $L37,077, and hss retired
or sbandoned property estimeted to have cost $22,342. msking .
the adjusizents for the above swmounts, which heve been found
Wpon znslysis to he proverly charged; we obtain the total

$1,77C,644, which will be sliowed 28 the rcasonsble rote base

7.




es 0of Octover 1, 1924,

Summerizing from the chove we obtain the following sn=
avel cherges wiich will be allowed ss felr and ressonsble amounts
to be produced from the rates in the imrwedicte Luture: -

Meintensnce cnd operetion expenses . . 141,000

Depreciation . cunuity + . . . . . . . 19,709

Interest return on o rate bese of. . §1,770,644

The following taba_ution compiled from the evidence shows

the actuel results of operation £0* the past four years:

Itens 1921 1922 1923 1924

Dotal Gross Revenuwes  §248,000  $275,440 223,000 192,948

Operating Expenses, in- \
- cluding Deprociction 169,936 173,804 145,764 197,848

Aveileble for In- ‘ :
torest Return $78,064  $101,636 887,236 =54, 900

leturz on the rate bace , ,
$1,655,000 oz sellowed 4.7% 6el% 3.4% deficlt

4 indlicsated In the former Decision Xo. 10372, cpplicant
cannot ressonably oxpect 1o réceive & full roturn upon 1ts invest=
zent by reasom of the charactef‘of the water use and of the present
stage of dovelopment of the system. . Eowever, f£rom o concideration
ol thae results shown gbove 1t it epyperent that sn ineresse in rates
sbould be grented. |

- I tze rates in the future are to returm tie shove nec-
essary ennuel cherges inecluding 8 per cent. on the zate base of
$l,770,664, 1t will be necessary that e gross anmusl rovenue of
over $302?OOO be produced, likzewise if 6 per cent. is earned a
¥R68,900 gross revenue will be required, cnd if 4 ver cent. is
yielded,‘$231,500 will be required.
4n smalysis of exhibits chowing the ocreage irrigated

g.




and the acreage chorged for o number of past years dliscloses the
wide range within whickh the totils have'fluctuatea from year'to
year, particular;y the rice acreagre whick as aoretofors mentioned
hss contriduted 2bout 75 per cent. of the wmmel revenue. In 1922
the Totel ocreage in Tice waé exceptionally laxge, teing 28,128 o=
eros, dut in 1923 ond 1924 the totels dropped to 20,737 wnd to
15,001 ecros rospectively, which was reflected by o corresponding
reduction in revenues for those yesrs as shown in the gboﬁe table.
another metter for consideration iz the very genersal and
long standing dissatisfaction send discontent existing on this sys=
tem, which has bocn brought chout meinly by the alleged discrimin-
etion due to the present Lform of rate schodule which'provides for
+wo ¢lasses of conzumers, nczely, contract holders and non=contract _
“holders. Ihe contrect holders &ll nrotest against the Incrcases
mede in the retes whickh hed formerly bemfixed in their original
contracts. a cerfain large group =lso protests against the so-
cel led "standby cherge" whereby under the terms of their contracts
they are obliguted to pay the esteblished rate for woter whether
the land is irrigeted or not. 4 considersble number glso desires
tac sbhrogution of these contracts in thelr entirety. The non-con-
trect 2olders have protested the differentisl allowed contract hold=~
ers in the precent form of rete, claiming that an undue dDurden of
the charge is thereby placeld upon them snd they have suggested that
2 rate be provided waich would place 2ll consumers on the same ba-
siz. It it evident that 2 continuetion of these conditions will
seriously retard the future development of thls territory and at._

the same time the successful operation of this irrigation Systom

will be rendered an economic impossibility. It 1s the opinion of

the Commission thet the time hes come to eliminaté the diffexrential
in favor of tac contract holders, but we desire to state tThel it 1s
not the intent of this-declsion to make, or attempt to make, any
change in these contracts or in tae relations between tae company
cndé the contract holders other tasn to Lix the retes.

- ey ~ > '
In view of all the facis regarding the past operstiorns
9.




of this utility, and after several years‘of lnvestigation and

study of the situetion the Commission is convinced that & me-

Torial change in the form of rate schodule is nmecessary at this

vize In order %o preserve for the future the best interests of

the water users ond the commmuity ss well es t0 provide suffi-

clens revenues to ensble the compeany to function successfully.

Tho experience of the operation of irrigstlion 4is-

tricts under the "Wright Act", which requires. thet all SCYeage

venefitted shsll bear 1ts shere of the snnual £ixed charges,

furnishes the basis for o praocticel solution in this case. Zow=

over, & public utility supplying irrigation woter dannot asgese

churges ogainst every acre under its diteh systenm aslis,done by

& district. 3ut in order thet & utility may be essured & de-
pendable income to meet its fixed charges it is desireble that
¢ stend-dy charge be extended over ag lorge an screage os pos=

sible. Do accomplish this end in the present instauce, it is

recozmonded thet & rote schedule be designed which will require

all consumers %0 pay o servics charge per acre enxually during

the period in which they continve %0 be 2ctive consumers as a .

condition of obtaining water 3t established retes.

Suitable amendments to the rules cnd regulatlons to

mexo this effective will be included in the following order.

The duty of weder for the irrigation of rice mey very consider—

2bly deponding on tne cheracter of g0dl, dreinsge conditions,
zanner in whlch the lemd ic checked for cropring snd the meth-

ods employed for hendling the weter. It zey vary from & mini-

mm 85 Low as Jive acre feet per sesson 0 ten acre feet or even

higher. There has been considerable testimony cnd discussior
&8 to the desiradbility of retering tee delivery of woter for

rice in order %o curteil exiravegant and wasteful uso oL weter

and effect o conservetion of tie supply for the homefit of those

w4

"y.A
-.:.-.:_«3-




consumers who oxercise ccounony 1ln 1ite use.

The phayslcel conditions present on the system meke it ex-
tremely expensive to imstall measuring devices throughout the rice
crea and ot this 4ixe nelther thc compaay nor tae land owners can
recsonably cfford the expense. IZowever, in the future extensive
mgtering 0f +his cystex may be necosgary in oxder %o conserve the
svailedle supply 0 meet the demends of increcsed acroage and use
of water. .

Under the clrcumstonces. it erpesrs to be sufficient that
provision ve mede thet metors way de installed olther =t the op=
tion of tae compony or at the request of Tae consumexs, aq%'there-.
fore in the order herein s schedule of metered rates will be estab~
liched 25 well a2s o schedule of flat rates.

After & careful consideretion of &1l the evidence submit-
ted and in view oL <he particﬁia:‘facts‘&nd the locel conditions
wﬁich‘must be mat, the form of rate cchednle set out in the Lollow-

computed cnd Gasisped 0 yleld opplicart 2 reas-
svercge ennuel reveaune over & period of years, and ot the

time 10% 1rove to be unduly hizh and burdensome for the consum=

e following fomn of oxder is therefore subxitted:

2

Sutter 3utto Conal Company having mede apvlicatioam to .
tais Comxission for an increace In rates, as above an;itlcd, which
wae demied by Declcion No. 13122; notition for reheexing in tﬁis.
matter hoving been grented, owblic hearings koving teex held
thercon and *he matter having been submitted for decigion; sné
thercafter the Commission hoving sguin reopened tie matter for.
‘further rearing and kaving instltuted on 1tc owa motlon Case Lo.
2034 cs entitled 2bove, public hewrings hoving been asld thereon

.

1l.




and adéitlional and supplexental evidence having been intro-
duced, end the endire mctter having bcen Linally submitted sad
tee Coamisslor belng now fully informed in the matter,

]

It Ic Hereby Found 2c & Fact that the present schedule

of raotes of tae Sutter Butte.cgnal compeny, in so far es it dif-
fers from the échedule hereip estabdblished, i1s unjoust, diserimin-
atory ond waressonable and that tae schedule of rates hereln és—
tabligbed constitutos Just snd reasonable raltes to ve cherged by
scid company. | ‘ | -

Sesing 1tc order on tho foregoing findings of fact ond
on tiae other stﬁtements of foct contalned in the opinion preceds
ing this or&er, |

In IS .HBY OFDERED thot Sutter 3utte Cenal Comnany -
e snd it is hereby suthorized oxd directed to fils with this
Commisecion within ten (10)-deys from the date of thais or o the.
fOIIOWing‘schedu;gs'bf ratgs *qulrrigation water,'sg;a;sghed—
ules of rates To bve effeqtive for service renderod for the 1925

irrigation season end therealter:

SCEEDULE NO. 1 -~ Flal RAIES

For Rice Irrigation

Service Charge:

£1.25 per acre 1o ﬂ~comn_ny aplication.
additional Chorges for water Delivered:

«85

5 per acre paysble on or before Februury lct,
75 centz per ocere Lf waeter is pumped.

«85 per scre psycble on or hefore July lst, -
us 75 cents ner cere Lf water is pumped.

1 L 10 e
¥ £

For Swwrer Plowing ox for Svrouting Water Crass, Veeds, ete,
in oxder To ersalcecte sSame and N0t Xor wurndsSe Of ralling crops
the Same £eason or yeor

Sexvice Charge: .
$1425 per aere to aceompeny ayvplication, which cherge
entitles consumer to one flooding, plus pumning cherge
st rate of 20 cents ner acre £oot 1L waler is ypumped.

1z, 3356




Additionel Charges for VWater Delivered:

70 cents per acre for second und esch subsequent
flooding in the suxe year for tho seme pPUrpose,
neyeble belore each flooding, »lus pumpirg charge
st rate of 30 conts per ascre Loot if water is
purped.

Por Grain (other than Rice) Irrigotion, including irrisstion
10 dOuDLE CrONPING SUCh &5 beiNs Or Similor Crops . -

Service Chorge:

$1.25 per acre to aceompeny sppliceation, which chaxge
entitlos consumer %o two irrigations, plus pumping
ckharge av rate of 30 cents per acre foot if water is

pumped.

Additional Charges for Water Delivered:

7Q cents per scre for third exd esch subsequent ir-
rigation during continuence of service, payoble be-
fore emecn irrigation, plus rumplng churge at rato
0f 30 cents por acre Loot if water iz pumped.

Jor Irrigation of all Othexr Crops

Service Cherge:

$Le25 per ccro to cccompany avplication.

additional Charges for VWater Delivered:

$1.00 per aere peyshle on or before Tebrusry lst,
plus 40 cents per acre if watex is pumped.

%100 por scre noyable on or before July 1st;
»lus 4C cants per acre if water is puzped.

SCEDTIE YO,

Jor 2ico Irrigation

Sexvice Chorge:

S Y '. bvls]
yLe2d por ocre tTo sccompany awolicetion.

AGditionsl Charses for Weter Delivered:

w250 per scre for S sere feet or loss per acre,
poysble on or hefore Fedrusry lst, plus pumping
charge at rete of 30 cents yer scre L£oot if wo=
ter lc wumped.

Jor weter used in excess of 3 scro Leet nexr aere,

eddltionsl puyzent to ne mode therefor st rate
0L $1.45 pexr acre foot, plus vumping cherge ot

13.




rote of 30 cents per acre Loot if water ls rumped,
sune to be paid at end oL monta of use.

Tor Suwaner Plowinz or for Sprouting Wetor Grass, Teeds, etc.
in order t0 eradicote same ond not for purpoesc of ra i~¢“q
PO0R3 An TEO somo geacor or yeor

Service Cherge:

£1.25 per oere +o cccompn

additional Charges for Water Delivered:

If total quentity delivered for Pirst flooding is
now over-“ acre foot, no additiornal charge.

Tor all over % acro Toot chexrgo at rate of Ble45
ner Scre foot. If water is pumped o402 pumping
choxrge for total quantity delivered =t rate of
20 cants per acre foot. '

Tor oll water delivered for second and subseguent
floodings in seze yeor for same purpose, charge i
for ot rute of $L.45 peor ccre £oot, plus pumping
charge ot rate of 30 cente ner acre foot 1f watoer
is pumped; vayzents to0 be mede at cad of month

of use.

Toxr CGrein (other than Rice) Irrigstion, including irrigation
Lfor double crovping for peans or similor crops

Service Charge:

wle25 por ccre to accompsny covlication.

additionel Charges for Water Delivered:

-

If total quontity delivered fLor Lirst and second
irrigations is not over 4 zecre f£00%t, no cdditional
chexrgoe. : '

For oll over & scxre oot charge at rate of {l.45
ner acere £00%. IL woter 1s pumped add numnmng
c“urge for total quentity delmve od at rate of

30 cents por acre foot.

Jor all woter delivered for third and subsequent
- ilrxigations durzng continuance of service, charge

for at rate 0f 3l.45 per sere foo%, »lus numping

charge at rate of 30 cents ver acre Zoot if water

is pumped; payzents to ve made ot ond of month

0L use.

For Yrrigetion of all Othexr Crops

Servico Charge:

$1l.25 per acre o scccompeny a;pllcatlon.




Additional Charges Lor Voter Delivered:

©1.25 por acre for If scre feet or less per acre,
payable on or hefore February lst, plus pumping
caarge at rate of 28 cents per ocre foot if water
is pumped.: o

Tor water used in excess of 1% scre feet per scre,
additional peyrent to be mede therefor ot rate of
$1.45 por ncre £00%, plus vumping charge ct rate
of 28 cents por ecre foot if water is puuped, same
t0 be poid at end of month of use. :

IT IS SEREZY PURTHER ORDERED thet Sutter Butte Cansl
Company skhell cancel ead aboliéh Rules Qne and Two of its Rules
and Regulatiops &t wnresent in efﬁect and shell substitute there-
foxr the followins'revised rales for making epnlications Lor water:

1. Any owner of lend or o lessee of lend furnisaing o
guorsntee scceptudleo to the company for payment of
water bills incurred, located within the rpresent
service ares Of the irxigation system, who desires
irrigation service of weter either on ell or & por=
tion of his screage, must file with the compeny on
or bofore Junuery lst of the season of intended use
o signed sypolicatlion ené sgreement made on the
printed form provided for the purvose. Thereupon
guca ovner Or lessee becomes an active consumer as
T0 the acresge epplicd for, for o veriod of three
conzecutive years end ovligates nimself %o pay dur—
ing this period cuch retes and charges as cre in
effoct for the use of water ocnd Service rendered.
QTheresfter ot als option ke may cesse %0 bHe &n ac=
tive consumer by giving the company notice s »rovi-
ded in the following Rmle No. 2.

at the bvegimming of each yesr, all active consumers
on the system must elther renew their emplications
exd agreemends to continue s zctive conswmers .for
three congecutive years, or they must file Witk %he
company & notice to discontinue irrigetion service
for the production of crovs the coming seeson. In
casSe o notice to discontinue is filed, such comsurer
continues 10 be an a2ctive consumer for the two sue-
ceeding years, holng the unexpired term of the threc-
Jear period ol als last epplicatior and cgreement
Ziled with the compony, exnd for sald two years iz
obligeted to pey thae service charge together with
the rete snd charge in effect for water wiich he mey
require wnd walch mey ve deliversed £or yurposes
Other thon producirg & ¢roy. However, & consumer
bgving filed & notice for discontinusnce mey resume
ris relation ec an active consumwer for onother threo-
year perlod vy filing s new sppllcation for cny kind
of service desired either. et the beginning of the
tolré yoer of hic unexpired applicationm or o% the
- beginning of any gucceeding yeeax.

18,




TURTTER ORDERSD thet the dote for the
ng for service orAnctiqgé of Qiscoxntinuence
service, ag provided in tke revisedigales L angd 2 sek out

2hove in the order aerein, is hereby fixed fcxr the yeox 19?5
orly &5 on or before tae first dey of FPebrusry of tast year im
conformity with the order extending suck dete of fllixg =8 is-
sued by this Commizcion on the twenty=second dey of December,
1924,

IT IS ZIDEBY FURTIER OEDBRED.thatASutter 2utte Censl
Compeny we and it 1s hereby directed to file wita this Commis-
slom, within thirty [(30) days from the dute of this oxder, re-
vised ond emended mules and regalations which shell inelude the
rules get out in this order snd such othor provisions to gove
érn relaetions with 1ts ccasumers ac will meke such rules and reg=
ulations conform with the scheodule of rates set out herein.

Tor &ll other purposes, tiae effective daté’of this or—

be twenty (20) &2ys from ond after the date aereof.

The foregoing oplnlon and order are horeby cpproved

ent ordered flled && the opinion end orxder of the Railrosd Come

miselon of 'cz;e State of Colifornis.

Dated at S Francisco, Califormisa, this Z/’“j\ dey

oX Decexdor, 1924,

L7

,,ijfmi Commissloners.




